rates of healthcare utilization.  In addition, our continued rationalization of smaller, less profitable healthcare provider
customers and suppliers and reduced government purchases were not fully offset by growth in existing customers, fee-for-
service and new business.  Fee-for-service business represents approximately two-thirds of net revenue in the International
segment.

Gross margin.
For the years ended

December 31, Change
(Dollars in thousands) 2013 2012 $ %
Gross margin $ 1,117,075 $ 924,654 $ 192,421 20.8%

As a % of net revenue 12.31% 10.43%

Gross margin increased primarily due to a full year of Movianto activity in the current year which contributed
$177.4 million to the year over year change.  The Domestic segment gross margin benefitted from strategic initiatives including
growth in fee-for-service business during the year and supplier price changes in the first and second quarters of 2013 at a higher
level than in 2012.

17

We value Domestic segment inventory under the LIFO method.  Had inventory been valued under the first-in, first-
out (FIFO) method, gross margin as a percentage of net revenue would have been lower by 3 basis points in 2013 and higher by
5 basis points in 2012.

Operating expenses. For the years ended
December 31, Change

(Dollars in thousands) 2013 2012 $ %
SG&A expenses $ 863,656 $ 682,595 $ 181,061 26.5%

As a % of net revenue 9.52% 7.70%
Depreciation and amortization $ 50,586 $ 39,604 $ 10,982 27.7%
Other operating income, net $ (7,694) $ (4,462) $ (3,232) 72.4%

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses include labor, warehousing, handling and delivery costs
associated with our distribution and logistics services, as well as labor costs for our supply-chain consulting services and all
costs associated with our fee-for-service business. The costs to convert new customers to our information systems are generally
incurred prior to the recognition of revenues from new customers. The International segment also includes costs for information
technology and other transition services provided by the former owners of Movianto which were substantially completed in

[…]

Domestic segment revenue increased as a result of growth from existing customers.  Factors affecting the Domestic
segment growth rate included lower comparative utilization of healthcare services, reduced product price inflation and a lower
level of government purchasing, as well as ongoing rationalization of certain of the company’s suppliers.  The International
segment revenue for 2012 includes activity since our acquisition on August 31, 2012.

Gross margin.
For the years ended

December 31, Change
(Dollars in thousands) 2012 2011 $ %
Gross margin $ 924,654 $ 857,537 $ 67,117 7.8%

As a % of net revenue 10.43% 9.94%

The increases in gross margin dollars and gross margin percentage are primarily due to contributions by Movianto
for the four months since acquisition.   These gains were partially offset by declines in the Domestic segment due to customer
mix, including lower margin on new contracts with large integrated health networks and competitive pressures.

We value Domestic segment inventory under the LIFO method.  Had inventory been valued under the first-in, first-
out (FIFO) method, gross margin as a percentage of net revenue would have been higher by 5 basis points in 2012 and 16 basis
points in 2011.

Operating expenses. For the years ended
December 31, Change

(Dollars in thousands) 2012 2011 $ %
SG&A expenses $ 682,595 $ 610,657 $ 71,938 11.8 %

As a % of net revenue 7.70% 7.08%
Depreciation and amortization $ 39,604 $ 34,135 $ 5,469 16.0 %
Other operating income, net $ (4,462) $ (3,938) $ (524) 13.3 %

SG&A expenses include labor, warehousing, handling and delivery costs associated with our distribution and third-
party logistics services, as well as labor costs for our supply-chain consulting services.  The costs to convert new customers to
our information systems are generally incurred prior to the recognition of revenues.

SG&A expenses increased as a result of the acquisition of Movianto.  The increase was partially offset by decreases
in the Domestic segment primarily due to lower expenses in our fee-for-service operations, including lower costs for our third-
party logistics business that converted a large new customer during 2011.  International segment SG&A expenses include costs